 Employees are equipped daily with protective equipment (protective masks) as well as
disinfectants.

 Hygienic and regular disinfection procedures are applied in all workplaces.
 COVID-19 virus detection tests are available to all employees, and performed at regular intervals.

The Company estimates that the gradual restoration of normalcy at domestic and international level, within
the next months, as well as the political and fiscal actions undertaken by the European Union and Greece,
will largely smooth out the negative finances created by the pandemic so far.

a. Capital Risk Management

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will continue as a going concern while maximizing the
return to stockholders through the optimization of the debt to equity ratio. The capital structure of the
Company consists of cash and cash equivalents (note 16) and equity (share capital: note 20, reserves: note
21, retained earnings: note 22).

The Company’s Management reviews the capital structure on a frequent basis evaluating the relation:

Net Debt to Equity (Gearing Ratio)

The Gearing Ratio is as follows:

Amounts in Euro:   31/12/2020 31/12/2019
  (as adjusted)
Lease Liabilities 12.864,90 22.938,50
Cash and Cash Equivalents (9.997.133,41) (12.250.913,73)
Net Debt (9.984.268,51) (12.227.975,23)

Total Equity 12.571.909,50 15.596.407,91

Net Debt to Equity Ratio (79,42%) (78,40%)

 OFC Aviation Fuel Services S.A.
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

31

28. Financial Risk Management (continued)

b. Financial Risk Management

The main financial items of the Company are bank balances and trade receivables, borrowings and current
liabilities.

The Company’s activities mainly expose it to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

The amounts presented in the Statement of Financial Position for cash, assets and the corresponding
liabilities, represent their corresponding actual values.

The Company is not affected by changes in currency exchange as it mainly deals in Euro and therefore it is